
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 20/4737M - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 10 dwellings with 
associated garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping, Little 
Stanneylands, Stanneylands Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 4ER for Mrs 
Kerren Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee  (Pages 9 - 
32) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 21/3555M - Redevelopment to form 39 No. apartments for older people (sixty 

years of age and/or partner over fifty five years of age), guest apartment, 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping (re-submission of 
19/3218M,) Cypress House, South Acre Drive, Handforth, SK9 3HN, for Churchill 
Retirement Living  (Pages 33 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



7. 21/2975M - Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion and alteration of 
retained buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and erection of residential 
development (Use Class C3) with associated open space, landscaping, access, 
car parking and infrastructure,The Swan Hotel, Chester Road, Bucklow Hill, 
Cheshire, WA16 6RD  for Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Limited 
and Premier Inn Hotels Ltd  (Pages 55 - 84) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Councillors A Critchley (Substitute), T Dean, JP Findlow, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, K Parkinson, B Puddicombe (Substitute), L Smetham 
and J Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Principal Lawyer)

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Braithwaite, A 
Harewood and N Mannion.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that all Members had received substantial information in 
respect of application 20/3260M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3260M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she had been a Member of the Licensing Act 
Sub Committee who had considered an application for a Premises Licence 
by Daniel Morgan in respect of Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, 
Knutsford on the 27 February 2020, however she confirmed she had not 
fettered her discretion in respect of the planning application for the same 
site.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/4426M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that he had spoken against the application at the 
previous meeting and therefore would exercise his right to speak as the 
neighbouring Ward Councillor under the public speaking procedure.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he removed himself from the 
Committee and sat in the public gallery prior to consideration of the 
application.

46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

48 20/3260M-CHANGE OF USE OF THE EXISTING SHIPPON TO A 
WEDDING VENUE TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS 
INCLUDING A SMALL INFILL EXTENSION, PART REPLACEMENT 
ROOF, NEW BLACKENED VERTICAL TIMBER CLADDING, SEPTIC 
TANK, ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
WORKS (PART RETROSPECTIVE), LADY GREY FARM, LADY LANE, 
MOBBERLEY FOR MR DAN MORGAN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Stuart Nixon, an objector, Bernadette Bailey, a supporter and Donna 
Barber, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  In addition a statement was read out on behalf 
of Councillor C Leach, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Impact of noise and disturbance on living conditions of 
neighbours, contrary to policies DC3, DC13 and DC14 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and policy SD2 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy.

2. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt contrary to policy 
PG3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 
a short break).

49 21/4426M- TWO NEW SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH OFF 
STREET PARKING, JOHN STREET CAR PARK, JOHN STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8BN FOR MR WARD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Farrall, the Ward Councillor, Councillor B Puddicombe, 
neighbouring Ward Councillor, Town Councillor F Wilson, representing 
Macclesfield Town Council and Ian Harrison, agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

Page 6



RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation 
with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee to approve subject to 
the receipt of any further representations not raising any new matters and 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (three years); 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans;
3. Removal of PD rights; 
4. Finished levels (pre-commencement);
5. Materials as application;
6. Submission of a Contaminated Land Phase 1 Report (pre-

commencement);
7. Submission of a Contaminated Land Verification Report (pre-

occupation);
8. Importation of soil; 
9. Unexpected contamination: 
10.Provision of Electrical Vehicle Infrastructure (pre-occupation);
11.Use of ultra-low emission boilers (pre-occupation);
12.Ecological enhancements;
13. Submission of landscaping scheme;
14. Implementation of landscaping scheme;
15. Boundary treatments (pre-occupation); and 
16. Provision of parking (pre-occupation);
17. Obscure glazing
18. Cycle storage

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises a vacant, previously developed site in a 
sustainable location, with good access to a range of local services and facilities 
and has good public transport links. The proposed development would add to 
the stock of housing in the local area. 
 
The proposal provides a locally distinctive design, which also raises no 
significant highway safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and does not 
raise any significant concerns in terms of the impact of the development upon 
the living conditions of neighbours.   
 
The application is considered to result in less than substantial harm to the 
listed buildings and their setting.    
 
Nevertheless, the proposal would include a number of public benefits. On 
balance, the provision of new housing within a sustainable location on part of 
an allocated site, two of which would be affordable would outweigh the harm 
to the listed buildings.  The application is recommended for approval.   
 
The comments from the neighbours and Town Council are acknowledged and 
have been considered within this report; however, the proposal accords with 
the policies in the development plan and represents a sustainable form of 
development.  Therefore, given that there are no material considerations to 
indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the CELPS, the 
application should be approved without delay, subject to conditions and s106 
contributions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approved subject to conditions and s106 
contributions 
 

 
   Application No: 20/4737M 

 
   Location: LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 10 dwellings with 
associated garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Kerren Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Jan-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on the northern edge of Wilmslow and is surrounded by new and 
existing residential development. The site was previously used as a horse training facility but is 
no longer in use as the a
[...]
  for a significant period of time.  I remain 
unconvinced that the current stable complex provides a convincing justification for development 
in such close proximity to the assets. The existing gardens, established trees and shrubs and 
open aspect in my view greatly enhance the setting of the designated assets.  On approaching 
the listed barn from the north, instead of the natural backdrop of a hedge, trees and open 
gardens, in which there are views of the listed group, there will now detached houses sitting in 
the view. 
 
Conclusions 
The proximity, location and height of the proposed housing development and its associated 
landscaping within the wider setting would cause harm to the significance of the group of listed 
buildings adjacent. The scheme therefore fails to meet the requirements of section 66 of the 
Act, the saved heritage policies of the MBLP BE2, BE15, Policy, SD2, SE 1 and SE 7 of the 
CELPS which in combination seek to secure appropriate design in a heritage context and also 
Section 16 of the NPPF in particular (but not exclusively) policy 189 and 200 requiring the 
provision of a clear and convincing justification in relation to harm.   
 
This harm discussed in detail above would in my view be at the less than substantial end of the 
scale, but this does not mean that the harm would be minor or unimportant. The Framework 
states that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and emphasises the desirability of 
sustaining and enhancing their significance. 
 
Part of the development also lies outside of the boundary of LPS56 and within a landscape 
buffer between LPS56 and the listed group, it therefore fails to address the requirements set 
out in LPS56 as far as they relate to impact upon the setting of adjacent heritage assets.” 
 
The conclusions of the Council’s Conservation Officer in terms of the impact on the listed 
buildings and their setting are noted and agreed with.  The development would be a prominent 
feature, highly vis
[...]
ith the following Heads of Terms:  

 Biodiversity compensation = £12,695.55 

 Affordable Housing - plots 3 and 3A to comply with affordable housing policy. 

 Public Open space contribution of £30,000 

 Recreation & outdoor sports contributions of £10,000 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Submission of samples of building materials 
3. Landscaping - submission of details 
4. Landscaping (implementation) 
5. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 
6. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
8. Surface water drainage details to be submitted 
9. Ground protection (trees) 
10. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided 
11. Contaminated land - verification report to be submitted 
12. Ecological Enhancement details to be submitted 
13. Imported soil to be tested 
14. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination 
15. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
16. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be submitted 
17. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 
18. No dig specification 
19. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
20. Construction management plan to be submitted 
21. Implementation of bat mitigation. 
22. Implementation of bluebell mitigation. 
23. Safeguarding nesting birds 

Page 30



24. Updated badger survey 
25. Proposals are to be submitted for the retention and fencing off of the “Ecological Buffer 

Zone”.
[...]

adequately addressed. The proposal introduces a large three storey building 
almost the entire length of the site with minimal space to the pavement 
resulting in a dominant building that would be out of keeping with the existing 
spacious character of the surrounding area. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

 
   Application  21/3555M 

 
   Location: CYPRESS HOUSE, SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, 

SK9 3HN 
 

   Proposal: Redevelopment to form 39 No. apartments for older people 
(sixty years of age and/or partner over fifty five years of age), 
guest apartment, communal facilities, access, car parking 
and landscaping (re-submission of 19/3218M) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Churchill Retirement Living 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Oct-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site to which the application relates is located off Wilmslow Road, 
Handforth; the site currently comprises a former care home, which provided 
31 bedrooms and has been vacant since 2006.  
 
The site is located within a Predominantly Residential Area, as defined in the 
Local Plan. There are some existing trees, mainly along the western boundary 
of the site. A public house and hotel are situated to the south of the site (with 
associated car parking area), a three-storey apartment block and single-
storey community hall to the east of the site and two-storey residential 
properties to the north and west of the site (mainly terraced and semi-
detached).  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of a redundant Nursing 
Home known as “Cypress House” and the erection of a replacement building 
comprising 39no. apartments of retirement living housing (use class C3), with 
associated landscaping and car parking. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
19/3218M Proposed 45 no. retirement apartments, guest apartment, 

communal facilities, 
[...]
tential users (by reducing the number of 
apartments from 45 to 39).  The amount of available amenity space has 
therefore increased since the previous appeal.  However, the communal patio 
area remains very small, almost identical in size to that proposed under the 
previous application (approximately 20sqm), which is a size that would suit a 
single domestic dwelling rather than a block of 39 apartments.  However, 
increasing the size of the communal sitting out area could be dealt with by 
condition.  Having regard to this, the relocation of the internal communal 
spaces (the owners lounge and coffee bar) which now allows direct access to 
the external seating areas, and the increased amount of external amenity 
space, it is, on balance, considered to be acceptable.  
 
As with the previous application, the building is well articulated into a series of 
linked domestic scale blocks which create the impression of a series of 
detached and semi-detached homes. This impression is further enhanced 
with a varied roofline incorporating a series of front-facing gables that also 
help to provide depth to the elevations. This broken up, varied roof design 
also has the impact of reducing the apparent ‘weight’ of the roof, which is 
often a problem with deep plan buildings such as this.  
 
The breaking down of what could be a monolithic block into a series of more 
domestic-scale units is further enhanced by using a number of front-facing 
gables and this too is welcomed.  Furthermore, the proposed palette of 
materials is broadly appropriate and responds well to the location.  
 
Nevertheless, it is still considered that the scale and positioning of the 
proposed building along South Acre Drive, together with the building being 
situated on higher land levels relative to the road, would result in a dominant 
building that would be out of keeping with the existing spacious character of 
the surrounding area. It is felt the proposal has not overcome the reasons for 
refusal included in the Inspector’s decision.  Therefore, there is still conflict 
with CELPS Policies SD2 and SE4; and HNP Policies H8 and H11. 
 
Amenity 
Saved Macclesfield Borough local Plan policy DC3 seeks to ensure 
development does not significantly injure the amenities of adjoining or nearby 
residential properties through a loss of light, overbearing effect or loss of 
sunlight/daylight with guidance on space distances between buildings 

Page 45



contained in saved policy DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and 
guidance within the Cheshire East Design Guide. 
 
The objections relating to the impact upon the living conditions of neighbours 
have been carefully considered. Numbers 1-4 South Acre Drive are positioned 
to the north of the development and are positioned at a higher level than the 
application site. The proposed development along South Acre Drive would 
roughly follow the building line of the existing care home which is positioned 
approximately 23m from the front elevations of 1-4 South Acre Drive. Policy 
DC38 states that buildings should provide a distance of 21m front to front for 
two storey developments and 28m for three storey developments.  
 
The existing building has windows facing South Acre Drive, and the proposed 
corner apartment facing onto number 1 South Acre Drive contains a 
secondary window at 2nd floor serving a living room. If this window was 
obscurely glazed, it is considered that the impact on this property would be 
within acceptable limits.  This could be dealt with by condition. 
 
Number 37 Wilmslow Road would be positioned over 20m from the nearest 
point of the proposed building and would be offset to the south. With this in 
mind the impact of the proposal on this property is considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
To the rear the distance between the 3-storey apartment block and the 
nearest point of the proposed building would measure approx. 18m. The 
habitable rooms would be offset from the habitable rooms on t
[...]
ecology, flood risk, noise and air 
quality. 
 
However, the comments from the previous Inspector in relation to the impact 
on the street scene, particularly along South Acre Drive have not been 
adequately addressed. The proposal introduces a large three storey building 
almost the entire length of the site with minimal space to the pavement 
resulting in a dominant building that would be out of keeping with the existing 
spacious character of the surrounding area.  The proposal would therefore 
conflict with CELP Policies SD2 and SE4; and HNP Policies H8 and H11. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal for the following reason: 
 

1. The reasons for appeal reference APP/R0660/W/20/3262327 being 
dismissed in terms of the impact of the development on the street 
scene and character of the area have not been adequately 
addressed within the proposed development.  The proposal 
introduces a large three storey building occupying almost the 
entire length of the site with minimal space to the pavement 
resulting in a dominant building that would be out of keeping with 
the existing spacious character of the surrounding area and 
therefore would conflict with CELPS Policies SD2 and SE4; and 
HNP Policies H8 and H11. 

 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
If the application is approved a Section 106 Agreement will be required, and 
should include: 
• Age restriction of occupation of flats (55 years plus or spouse thereof) 
• Overage Clause from additional value generated from the Site 
• Affordable housing contribution of £152,454  
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
2010 it is now necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to 
consider the issue of whether the requirements within the S106 satisfy the 
following:  
      
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The provision of affordable housing is necessary, fair and reasonable to 
provide a sustainable form of development, to contribute towards sustainable, 
inclusive and mixed communities and to comply with local and national 
planning policy.   
 

Page 51



In the absence of sufficient commuted sums/obligations an 
Overage/Clawback clause is required to cover any uplift in value on the 
development during its completion to consider any connected raise in 
commuted sum amounts as appropriate. This would allow any increase in 
profits above those cited and assessed to be directed towards commuted sum 
payments that are sought but aren’t able to be paid owing to the viability of the 
scheme. 
 
All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and 
reasonable in relation to the scale and kind of the development. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and 

without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the 

Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 

Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue 

of the decision notice. 

 

Page 52



Page 53



 

P
age 54



 
   Application No: 21/2975M 

 
   Location: The Swan Hotel, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, CHESHIRE, WA16 

6RD 
 

   Proposal: Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion and alteration of retained 
buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and erection of residential 
development (Use Class C3) with associated open space, landscaping, 
access, car parking and infrastructure 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Limited and Premier Inn 
Hotels Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

27-Aug-2021 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development is deemed to fall within and adhere with the requirements of Green 
Belt policy exceptions, specifically, the re-use of buildings and the re-dev
[...]
port (contaminated land) 
12. Submission/approval of a soil verification report 
13. Works should stop in the event that contamination is identified 
14. Submission/approval of cycle storage details 
15. Submission/approval of updated Landscaping scheme (incl boundary treatment) 
16. Landscaping – Implementation 
17. Submission/approval of levels details 
18. Tree retention 
19. Submission/approval of a Tree Protection Plan 
20. Submission/approval of an updated Arboricultural Method Statement 
21. Submission/approval of a service/drainage layout (trees) 
22. Ecological Mitigation - Implementation 
23. Submission/approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CMP) 
24. Further Bat survey required if works do not start by May 2022 
25. Nesting/breeding birds 
26. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
27. Implementation of FRA 

Page 81



28. Submission/approval of detailed overall drainage strategy 
29. Submission/approval of a drainage management and maintenance plan 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 82



 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/4737M - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 10 dwellings with associated garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping, Little Stanneylands, Stanneylands Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 4ER for Mrs Kerren Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee
	6 21/3555M - Redevelopment to form 39 No. apartments for older people (sixty years of age and/or partner over fifty five years of age), guest apartment, communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping (re-submission of 19/3218M,) Cypress House, South Acre Drive, Handforth, SK9 3HN, for Churchill Retirement Living
	7 21/2975M - Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion and alteration of retained buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and erection of residential development (Use Class C3) with associated open space, landscaping, access, car parking and infrastructure,The Swan Hotel, Chester Road, Bucklow Hill, Cheshire, WA16 6RD  for Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Limited and Premier Inn Hotels Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Lawyer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), 
Mr M Keen (Senior Planning Officer) and Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader)  
 
 
 

 
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/2975M, Councillor 
K Parkinson declared that she had previously worked at the public house 
when it was opened and had frequented it on occasion and  knew the site 
well.  She had avoided discussing the planning application and left any 
meetings of the local parish council when the matter had been discussed 
and therefore she had not fettered her discretion. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/4737M, Councillor 
T Dean declared that the applicant was known to him. 
 
In respect of application 21/3555M, Councillor J Smith declared that she 
had pre-determined the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct would exercise her right to speak under the Public Speaking 
Protocol as Ward Councillor.  She then declared she would leave the room 
once she had spoken. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/4737M, Councillor 
D Jefferay declared that he knew one of the objectors, however he had not 
discussed the application with him and therefore not pre-determined the 
application. 
 



It was noted that all Members had received either correspondence or 
telephone calls in respect of applications 20/4737M and 21/3555M.  
Councillor D Jefferay also declared he had received correspondence in 
respect of application 21/2975M. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on ??be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

54 20/4737M - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION 
OF 10 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES, PARKING, 
GARDENS, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING, LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, 
STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER FOR MRS 
KERREN PHILLIPS, JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED & MR 
FRANCIS LEE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Stockton, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor J Newall, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council, Roger Bagguley, an objector and  
Lewis Evans, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proximity, location and height of three of the closest homes contained 
in the proposed housing development and its associated landscaping 
within the wider setting would cause harm to the significance of the group 
of listed buildings adjacent.  The scheme therefore failed to meet the 
requirements of section 66 of the Act, the saved heritage policies of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan BE2, BE15, Policy SD 2, SE 1 and SE 7 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policy TH3 of the Wilmslow 
Neighbourhood Plan which in combination sought to secure appropriate 
design in a heritage context and also Section 16 of the NPPF requiring the 
provision of a clear and convincing justification in relation to harm.  The 
public benefit of the provision of three four to five bed houses outside of 
LPS56 did not outweigh identified harm to the heritage assets. 
 



In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a 
short break). 
 

55 21/3555M - REDEVELOPMENT TO FORM 39 NO. APARTMENTS FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE (SIXTY YEARS OF AGE AND/OR PARTNER OVER 
FIFTY FIVE YEARS OF AGE), GUEST APARTMENT, COMMUNAL 
FACILITIES, ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 19/3218M,) CYPRESS HOUSE, SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, 
HANDFORTH, SK9 3HN, FOR CHURCHILL RETIREMENT LIVING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Smith, the Ward 
Councillor and Lisa Matthewson, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

1. The reasons for appeal reference APP/R0660/W/20/3262327 being 
dismissed in terms of the impact of the development on the street 
scene and character of the area have not been adequately 
addressed within the proposed development.  The proposal 
introduces a large three storey building occupying almost the entire 
length of the site with minimal space to the pavement resulting in a 
dominant building that would be out of keeping with the existing 
spacious character of the surrounding area and therefore would 
conflict with CELPS Policies SD2 and SE4; and HNP Policies H8 
and H11. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 
a short break). 
 

56 21/2975M - PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, 
CONVERSION AND ALTERATION OF RETAINED BUILDINGS FOR 
RESIDENTIAL USE (USE CLASS C3) AND ERECTION OF 



RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED 
OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE,THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW 
HILL, CHESHIRE, WA16 6RD  FOR MR ANDREW MCMURTRIE, PH 
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND PREMIER INN HOTELS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Leach, the Ward Councillor, Rob Pattinson representing a 
number of objectors, Linda Reynolds, an objector, Richard Finch, an 
objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred in order to allow further consideration of 
the submitted marketing information by the applicant. 
 
(During consideration of the application, the meeting was adjourned in 
order for officers to seek further legal advice on the reason for the motion 
to defer as put forward by Councillor N Mannion). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.10 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


